





September 27, 2002

Henry Perea, Council President

City of Fresno

City Hall – 2600 Fresno Street

Fresno, CA 93721-3600

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-260

Dear Mr. Perea:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May you send out 500 – 1000 copies of a flyer under your own letterhead notifying residents of a change in the neighborhood shopping center?

CONCLUSION


Yes, as long as your name only appears in the letterhead of the flyer and the flyer contains no other references to you, including your name or office.

FACTS


You have submitted a copy of a flyer that you would like to send out to the constituents who surround a particular retail shopping center.  Your office has received numerous calls regarding this retail location, and you would like to notify the neighborhood of the positive changes that will be occurring at this location.


You will be mailing between 500-1000 copies or in the alternative, will have someone from your office distribute them throughout the neighborhood.  

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) interprets this provision.  In pertinent part, regulation 18901 provides four criteria for what is considered a “mass mailing.”

1. Delivery 

“(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.”  (Regulation 18901(a)(1).) 

The flyer would be a tangible item sent to residences when it is delivered either through U.S. mail or hand delivery.

2. Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer 

“(2)  The item sent either:

   “(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

    “(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.” (Regulation 18901(a)(2).) 

¶...¶

   “(1) ‘Elected officer affiliated with the agency’ means an elected officer who is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency.”  

   “(2) ‘Features an elected officer’ means that the item mailed includes the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.” (Regulation 18901(c)(1)(2).)

Where the elected officer initiates the mailing, exercises direction or control over the content, production, or distribution of the document, as is the case here, regulation 18901(a)(2)(B) applies. (Kibbe-Chairs Advice Letter, No. I-89-251.)  Under this standard, you cannot have your “name, office, photograph, or other reference [to yourself or your office]” in the flyer absent an exception.  In all other cases, regulation 18901(a)(2)(A) applies.

3. Public Moneys 

   “(3) (A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or 

         “(B) Costs of design, production, and printing...is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.” (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)


Since you would send this flyer out from your office, using your resources, this criterion is met.

4. Mass Mailings 

   “(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b) [exceptions].” (Regulation 18901(a)(4).)


You are proposing to send out between 500 – 1000 of these flyers thereby meeting this requirement.  You mention in your letter that your “office has received a lot of calls regarding this retail location,” which may be considered unsolicited requests for information.  Regulation 18901(c)(4) defines “unsolicited request” in part as:

“(A)  A written or oral communication (including a petition) which specifically requests a response and which is not requested or induced by the recipient elected officer or by any third person acting at his or her behest.  However, an unsolicited oral or written communication (including a petition) which contains no specific request for a response, will be deemed to constitute an unsolicited request for a single written response.

“(B)  An unsolicited request for continuing information on a subject shall be considered an unsolicited request for multiple responses directly related to that subject for a period of time not to exceed 24 months.  An unsolicited request to receive a regularly published agency newsletter shall be deemed an unsolicited request for each issue of that newsletter.”


If your constituents called your office specifically requesting information regarding this project, sending them this flyer is responding to an unsolicited request.  If this is the case, then the flyers sent in response to those calls are not counted against your 200-item per month limit.  For example, if 50 people called and inquired about this specific subject, and this flyer directly addresses their concerns, then flyers could be sent to those 50 people.  Since the 50 flyers fall within the exception for responses to unsolicited specific requests, you would still be able to send out 200 additional items in that same calendar month.  


Also, if those callers specifically requested continuing, updated information, without your solicitation, then you could continue to send them information as the situation changes.  However, if the callers do not explicitly request continuing information, you may still mail one response to their inquiry (the flyer) and not count it against your 200-item per calendar month limit.  Since the Commission is not the finder of fact, you will have to determine if the callers explicitly requested continuing information. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71, 77.)

Exceptions to Regulation 18901

Regulation 18901(b) describes 11 exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition.  Only one of these exceptions pertains to your facts.  Subsection (b)(1) of regulation 18901 provides the relevant exception to the mass mailing prohibition: 

   “(1) Any item in which the elected officer’s name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including ‘For Your Information’ or ‘Compliments of’ cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency. In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location. Such item may not include the elected officer’s photograph, signature, or any other reference 

to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.  (Emphasis added.)

This is known as the “letterhead exception.”  This exception does not apply if the mailing makes any other reference to the elected officer.  The flyer will be sent out on your letterhead.  These letters, however, will also include other references to you with the use of the words “I” and “we.”  Since the flyer makes references to you in addition to the reference in the letterhead, the letterhead exception does not apply to your facts.  (Bustamante Advice Letter, No. A-99-265; see also Fisicaro Advice Letter, No. A-96-230 and White-Brown Advice Letter, No. A-96-097, supra.)  Therefore, you may not send or deliver more than 200 flyers in a calendar month, in addition to the flyers sent in response to the unsolicited requests for information.

The flyer that you submitted has letterhead that contains the phrase “From the Office of Council President Henry Perea.”  This contains not only your name, but also a personal reference to you, namely that the information is from your office.  The personal reference is prohibited under the exception in regulation 18901(b)(1) and may not be included in the letterhead.  (White-Brown Advice Letter, No. A-96-097.)  However, regulation 18901(b)(1) does permit “For your information” and “Compliments of” cards to be attached to materials sent at public expense.  This exception is separate from the “letterhead exception.”

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





